

**BEFORE THE UNITED STATES JUDICIAL PANEL ON
MULTIDISTRICT LITIGATION**

IN RE: SoClean, Inc. Litigation

MDL No. 3021

**DEFENDANT SOCLEAN, INC.'S RESPONSE TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR TRANSFER AND COORDINATION
OR CONSOLIDATION PURSANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1407**

Respectfully submitted,

Nicole A. Eichberger (La. Bar. No. 28032)
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
650 Poydras Street, Suite 1800
Poydras Center
New Orleans, Louisiana 70130-6146
Tel. 504.310.4088
Fax 504.310.2022
neichberger@proskauer.com

Attorney for SoClean, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 4

 I. ALL PARTIES AGREE THAT TRANSFER AND CONSOLIDATION ARE APPROPRIATE..... 4

 A. The Related Actions Involve Common Factual Questions..... 5

 B. Transfer and Consolidation Will Serve the Convenience of the Parties and Witnesses and Will Promote the Just and Efficient Conduct of Actions..... 6

 C. Additional Reasons Support the Transfer of the Actions to One Court. 7

 II. THE MOST APPROPRIATE FORUM FOR TRANSFER IS A DISTRICT COURT WITHIN THE FIFTH CIRCUIT. 9

 A. A District Court within the Fifth Circuit is the Most Appropriate Forum for Transfer and Coordination or Consolidation..... 10

 B. Movants-Plaintiffs’ Requested Forum is Not an Appropriate Forum for Transfer and Coordination or Consolidation. 11

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Elam v. Kan. City S. Ry.</i> , 635 F.3d 796 (5th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Ellis v. Tribune Television Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>GCB Commc'ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 391 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>In re Air Crash Disaster at Huntington, W. Va. on Nov. 14, 1970</i> , 342 F. Supp. 1400 (J.P.M.L. 1972).....	5
<i>In re Fed. Election Campaign Act Litig.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 821 (J.P.M.L. 1979).....	5
<i>In re H & R Block Mortg. Corp. Prescreening Litig.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (J.P.M.L. 2006).....	4
<i>In re Janus Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	10
<i>In re Johnson & Johnson Aerosol Sunscreen Mktg., Sales Practices and Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , ---F. Supp. 3d---, MDL No. 3015, 2021 WL 4704800 (J.P.M.L Oct. 8, 2021).....	9
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Hldg., Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Phenylpropanolamine Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 460 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2006)	4
<i>In re Sony Corp. SXRDRear Projection TV Mktg. Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (J.P.M.L. 2009).....	6
<i>In re Xyrem (Sodium Oxybate) Antitrust Litigation</i> , 509 F. Supp. 3d 1375 (J.P.M.L 2020).....	9
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 1380 (J.P.M.L. 2004).....	5
<i>Reid v. Johnson & Johnson & McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , 780 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258, 113 S. Ct. 1213, 122 L. Ed. 2d 604 (1993).....	8
<i>Royster v. Food Lion (In re Food Lion)</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996)	4

United States v. W. Pac. R.R. Co.,
352 U.S. 59, 77 S. Ct. 161, 1 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1956)..... 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338, 131 S. Ct. 2541, 180 L. Ed. 2d 374 (2011)..... 6

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1407..... passim

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 6
